POPPOGOGOGOZ 80 Charlie J. Gillette, Jr., P. A. 80 ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW 603 North Market Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

CHARLIE J. GILLETTE, JR., ESQ.* DONALD L. DEMPSEY, ESQ. *Licensed in FL and GA PHONE (904) 358-1304 FACSIMILE (904) 355-1483

June 24, 1999

Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: New Filing - United Service Maintenance, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find the original Articles of Incorporation for United Service Maintenance, Inc. and a return copy with a self-addressed stamped envelope. In addition, I have enclosed a check in the amount of \$122.50 for the filing fee.

Thank you for your assistance and timely response in processing this new filing for United Service Maintenance, Inc. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Donald Z. Dempor

DONALD L. DEMPSEY, ESQUIRE

;

DLD:em Enclosures

a. Purintun (JUL 0 7 1999)

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF UNITED SERVICE MAINTENANCE, INC.

FILED.

1999 JUL -1 PM 4: 31

SECRETARY OF STATE

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of this corporation is UNITED SERVICE MAINTENANCE, INC.

ARTICLE II _____ NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation is organized for the purpose of and engaging in and transacting in the sales business of janitorial/maintenance services and any or all lawful business permitted under the laws of the State of Florida or any other state and of the United States.

ARTICLE III CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue ten thousand (10,000) shares of common stock having a par value of Five Dollar (\$5.00) per share, which shares shall be and hereby are designated as "Common Shares". Without action by the stockholders, any or all of the authorized shares may be issued by the corporation from time to time for such consideration as may be fixed by the Board of Directors of this corporation.

ARTICLE IV TERM OF EXISTENCE

The term for which this corporation shall exist shall be perpetual, commencing on the date of filing of these Articles.

1

ARTICLE V INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial registered office of this corporation in the State of Florida is 603 North Market Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is Donald L. Dempsey, II, Esquire. The Board of Directors may, from time to time, change the registered agent or move the registered office to any other address in Florida.

ARTICLE VI INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have six (6) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished, from time to time, by amendment to the By-laws, but in no event shall the number of Directors be reduced below one (1). The names and addresses of the initial Director of this corporation is:

NAME	ADDRESS
Christopher Robinson	6371 Tintern Circle W., Jacksonville, FL, 32254
Joseph Vincent	2516 Burlingame Dr. W., Jacksonville, FL, 32211
Elbon Esperandieu	1616 Almira Street, Apt. 1, Jacksonville, FL, 32211
Thomas Joyner	5952 Triumph Lane W., Jacksonville, FL, 32244
Clarence Jefferson	12226 Spiney Ridge Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32225
Jean F. Saintuny	2417 Townsquare Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32216

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator of this corporation is:

2

Thomas Joyner

5952 Triumph Lane W., Jacksonville, FL, 32244

ARTICLE VIII BY-LAWS

Both the shareholders and the Board of Directors may repeal, amend or adopt By-Laws for the corporation, pursuant to these Articles, except that the shareholders may prescribe in any By-Laws made by them that such By-Laws shall not be altered. repealed or amended by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE IX AMENDMENTS

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Both the shareholders and the Board of Directors may repeal or adopt By-Laws for the corporation, pursuant to these Articles, except that the shareholders may prescribe in any By-Laws made by them that such By-Law shall not be altered, repealed or amended by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE X INITIAL PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

The Initial Principal Place of Business for this corporation will be:

3926 Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL, 32210

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator, being a natural person competent to contract, has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this $\sqrt{4}$ day of June, 1999.

(SEAL)

3

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF DUVAL)

BEFORE ME personally appeared \underline{Thomas} \underline{Jbyns} Who produced to me for identification <u>a Florida driver's licens</u> described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of UNITED SERVICE MAINTENANCE, INC. and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, this $\frac{\Im \ell^{\prime \prime \prime}}{day}$ of June, 1999.

Notary Public, State of Florida at large My Commission Expires: (Notarial Seal)



CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT OF UNITED SERVICE MAINTENANCE

Pursuant to Sections 48.091 and 607.034, Florida Statutes, the undersigned, having been designated as the initial Registered Agent for the service of process within the State of Florida upon **UNITED SERVICE MAINTENANCE**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, does hereby accept the appointment as such Registered Agent for the above-named corporation, and does hereby agree to comply with the provisions of Section 48.091 (2) relative to keeping open the Registered Office of said corporation, which Registered Office is located at 603 North Market Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, such designated Registered Agent, have hereunto set my hand and seal at Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, on this <u>15</u> day of June, 1999.

AHASSEE, FLORIDA

JUL -1 PH 4: 31

m

Donald L. Dempsey, II Registered Agent